

No. 25-573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

E. JEAN CARROLL,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Justin D. Smith
Counsel of Record
Michael C. Martinich-Sauter
Kenneth C. Capps
Daniel C. Carter
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
530 Maryville Centre Drive
Suite 230
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
(816) 678-2103
Justin.Smith@james-otis.com
Counsel for Petitioner
President Donald J. Trump

January 28, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Review the Rule 403 Propensity Evidence Question.....	2
A. The Circuits are divided on how Rule 403 applies to propensity evidence otherwise admissible under Rules 413-415.....	3
B. The Second Circuit did not apply the normal rules for remoteness.	4
II. The Court Should Review the Rule 413(d) Categorical Approach Question.....	6
A. Rule 413(d)'s text supports a categorical approach to “sexual assault” evidence.....	6
B. The Petition properly presents an important federal question under Rule 413(d).	7
III. The Court Should Review the Rule 404(b) Propensity Evidence Question.	8
A. The First, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits are divided from the Second Circuit on the introduction of <i>modus operandi</i> evidence.....	8
B. The Second, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits are divided from the D.C. Circuit on the admissibility of corroboration evidence.	9
IV. These Important Questions of Interpretation Under the Federal Rules of Evidence Are Dispositive in This Case.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)	3
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017).....	10-11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 498 U.S. 1080 (1991).....	11
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	6
<i>Sanders v. Melvin</i> , 25 F.4th 475 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	12
<i>Tipton v. Socony Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 34 (1963).....	12
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 319 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9-10
<i>United States v. Bauldwin</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D.N.M. 2022)	4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Guardia</i> , 135 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Isabella</i> , 918 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9

<i>United States v. Julian,</i> 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Linares,</i> 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9-10
<i>United States v. Spoor,</i> 904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Wood v. Allen,</i> 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	6
Other Authorities	
2 J.B. Weinstein & M.A. Berger, Weinstein's Federal Evidence (2025)	3
Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	7
Brief of Respondent in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , No. 16-5294, https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/16-5294-BIO.pdf	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , No. 16-5294, https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/16-5294-cert-petition.pdf	11
